

No. 19-1263

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

JERQUINA SANDERS,

Appellant,

v.

NORWICH APARTMENTS, II,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

The Fair Housing Center and
The Ability Center of Greater Toledo

George Thomas (0083354)
432 N. Superior St., Toledo, Ohio 43604
419-243-6163, ext. 115
georgethomas@toledofhc.org
Counsel for The Fair Housing Center

Katherine Hunt Thomas (0085183)
5605 Monroe St. Sylvania, Ohio 43560
419-885-5733 Ext. 254
kthomas@abilitycenter.org
Counsel for The Ability Center of Greater Toledo

Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	6
A. <i>Amicus</i> Toledo Fair Housing Center	6
B. <i>Amicus</i> the Ability Center of Greater Toledo.....	6
Assignment of Error.....	8
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	9
Statement of Facts.....	10
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	13
I. The Appellee violated the Fair Housing Act when it categorically denied the Appellant’s accommodation request, and it cannot proceed with the eviction.	13
A. It is undisputed that the Appellant is a person with a disability, the Appellee knew this, the accommodation requested was reasonable, and the Appellee denied the accommodation request.	13
B. The Appellant meets the “necessary” element.	16
C. Even if Appellee needed additional verification, it failed to evaluate the accommodation or request any verification.	19
1. Norwich was required to evaluate the reasonable accommodation request through dialogue with Ms. Sanders before denying it.....	19
2. In similar circumstances, Courts have concluded that landlords must interact to evaluate accommodation requests before evicting.	22
D. The stated reason that Appellee denied the accommodation request was because “we were already at Court” which is not a legitimate basis.....	24
II. A ruling in favor of the Appellee would have a chilling effect on civil rights for people with disabilities.	25
Conclusion and Request for Relief	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. Lumpkin</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1003(N.D. Ohio 2011).....	7
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338, 360–64 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338, 361 (6 th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Andover Hous. Auth. v. Shkolnik</i> , 443 Mass. 300, 820 N.E.2d 815 (2005).....	19
<i>Armant v. Chat–Ro Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. 00–1402, 2000 WL 1092838, at *2, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11386, at *6 (E.D.La. Aug. 1, 2000).....	19
<i>Auburn Woods I Homeowners Ass'n. v. Fair Employment & Hous. Comm'n.</i> , (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1578, 1598 [18 Cal.Rptr.3d 669, 683].....	19
<i>Austin v. Town of Farmington</i> , 826 F.3d 622, 627 (2d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Ball v. DeWine</i> , 244 F.Supp.3d 662(S.D.Ohio 2017)	7
<i>Belevender v. Magi Enters.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13582 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2007)	7
<i>Bhogaita v. Altamonte Heights Condominium Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1277, 1288–89 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Cobble Hill Apts. Co.</i> , 1999 Mass.App. Div. at 169.....	19
<i>Congdon v. Strine</i> , 854 F. Supp. 355, 362–63, 5 A.D.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	15
<i>Cornwell & Taylor LLP v. Moore</i> , 2000 WL 1887528, at *4, 2000 Minn.App. LEXIS 1317, at *11 (Minn.App.Div. Dec. 22, 2000).....	19
<i>Dadian v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831, 838, 12 A.D. Cas. (BNA) 609 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Dadian v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831, 838–39, 12 A.D. Cas. (BNA) 609 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Developmental Services of Nebraska v. City of Lincoln</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 726, 738 (D. Neb. 2007)	13
<i>Douglas v. Kriegsfeld Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 1109, 1123 (D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Edwards v. Gene Salter Properties</i> , 671 Fed. Appx. 407 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Erdman v. City of Fort Atkinson</i> , 84 F.3d 960, 962 (7th Cir.1996).....	21
<i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. V. Morgan Props. Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 2018 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 108905 (E.D. Penn. June 29, 2018).....	26
<i>Giebeler v. M&B Assoc.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143(9th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 21, 25
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Found., Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir.2003).....	13, 21
<i>Groner v. Golden Gate Gardens Apartments</i> , 250 F.3d 1039 (6th Cir. 2001)	15, 22
<i>Hayden Lake Recreational Water and Sewer Dist. v. Haydenview Cottage, LLC</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 965, 982 (D. Idaho 2011).....	15
<i>Hollis v. Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 760 F.3d 531, 538–41 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Horen v. Bd. of Edu. of Toledo Pub. Schs.</i> , 2010-Ohio-3631 (6th Dist. August 6, 2010).....	7
<i>HUD v. Jankowski Lee & Assocs.</i> , HUDALJ 05–93–0517–1 (June 30, 1995)	20
<i>HUD v. Milton James</i> , FHEO No. 02-16-4255-8 (Jan. 22, 2020), available at https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/FHEO/documents/20charMilton%20James.pdf (accessed 3/4/2020).....	26
<i>HUD v. Ocean Sands, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 343530, Fair Housing—Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,055, at p. 25,538 (HUD ALJ)	15

<i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213, 1218, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 2788, *2, 26 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C 37	22
<i>Hunter on behalf of A.H. v. District of Columbia</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 158, 179 (D. D.C. 2014)	13
<i>Jacobs v. Concord Vill. Condo. X Ass'n, Inc.</i> , No. 04–60017–CIV, 2004 WL 741384, at *2, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4876, at *5 (D.Fla. Feb. 17, 2004).....	19
<i>Jankowski Lee & Associates v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 891, 895, 19 A.D.D. 619 (7th Cir. 1996) 12, 19	
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Montano v. Bonnie Brae Convalescent Hosp., Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1120, 1127 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>Moody v. Gongloff</i> , 687 Fed. Appx. 496(6th Cir.2017).....	7
<i>Overlook Mut. Homes, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 415 F. App'x 617, 620 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 896, 916– 18 (M.D. La. 2017).....	16
<i>Roe v. Housing Auth.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 814, 822-823, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19487, *24	23
<i>Roe v. Sugar River Mills Associates</i> , 820 F. Supp. 636, 639–40, 2 A.D.D. 868 (D.N.H. 1993)..	22
<i>Samuelson v. Mid-Atlantic Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 756, 761–62, 20 A.D.D. 385 (D. Del. 1996)	15
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201, 1226 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 328, 334–35, 9 A.D.D. 547, 148 A.L.R. Fed. 709 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Sinisgallo v. Town of Islip Hous. Auth.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 307, 313, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72123, *1.....	23
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 564 (2010).....	7
<i>Trovato v. City of Manchester, N.H.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 493, 497, 7 A.D. Cas. (BNA) 926 (D.N.H. 1997)	16
<i>U.S. v. California Mobile Home Park Management Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1374, 20 A.D.D. 658, 36 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Association</i> , 903 F.3d 100, 105–11 (3d Cir. 2018)	16

Statutes and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.204	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3).....	21
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 Appendix (1996)	21
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 794(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 3602(h)	14
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, 12102.....	21
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(B).....	25
53 Fed. Reg. 45003 to 04 (Nov. 7, 1988)	12

Other Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, at 18(1988).....	12
H.R.Rep.No.711, 100 th Cong. 2d Session, reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2179.....	25
HUD Notice PIH 2010-11(HA)(2010 HUD PIH LEXIS 104*4)(April 13, 2010).....	26
HUD.gov, Reasonable Accommodations and Modifications, available at https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp/reasonable_accommodations_and_modifications#_Examples_1 (accessed 3/3/2020)	26
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act</i> (May 17, 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/14/joint_statement_ra.pdf 17, 21	17, 21
